

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL ALONSO, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 12-cv-07373
)	
LESLIE J. WEISS, et al.,)	Honorable Joan H. Lefkow
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Stephen Novack
Timothy J. Miller
Rebekah H. Parker
NOVACK AND MACEY LLP
100 North Riverside Plaza
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 419-6900
Doc# 542409

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i><u>Page</u></i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND OF RECEIVERSHIP.....	2
The SEC Complaint	2
Order Appointing Receiver.....	2
Status Of Receivership.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. LEGAL STANDARD ON MOTION TO DISMISS.....	4
II. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE BECAUSE DEFENDANTS ARE IMMUNE FROM SUIT	5
A. The Complaint Is Barred By The Appointment Order	5
B. Weiss And Barnes Are Entitled To Personal Immunity	6
1. Receivers Are Personally Liable Only For “Willful And Deliberate,” <i>i.e.</i> , Intentional, Breaches Of Fiduciary Duty Or <i>Ultra Vires</i> Conduct	6
2. Defendants’ Conduct Was Not “Willful And Deliberate” (<i>i.e.</i> Intentional).....	7
C. Counts II, III, IV, IX, XVIII And XX Are Barred By Common Law Absolute Immunity.....	8
1. Counts II And XVIII (Limited Partnership Acts).....	8
2. Count III (Appointment Of Investment Adviser)	9
3. Count IV (Crowe Horwath Payments).....	9
4. Count IX (INverso Transaction)	10
5. Count XX (Gold Coast)	11
III. VARIOUS COUNTS OF THE COMPLAINT FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS	12
A. Count I -- Alleged Violation Of IAA.....	12

B.	Counts II & XXI -- Alleged Failure To Notify Limited Partners Of Alleged Right To Replace General Partner	13
C.	Count XV -- Alleged Failure To Negotiate With SEC	15
D.	Count XX -- Allegedly Converting Gold Coast Note Held By Nutmeg Rather Than Note Held By The Funds	16
E.	Plaintiffs' Legal Malpractice Claims Against Barnes Fail	16
	1. Barnes Cannot Be Liable For Following Weiss's Instructions.....	17
	2. Plaintiffs Fail To Adequately Allege Causation	17
F.	Barnes Cannot Be Liable Under Respondeat Superior Or Aiding And Abetting Theories (Count XXI)	17
	1. No Respondeat Superior	18
	2. No Aiding And Abetting Liability	18
IV.	PLAINTIFFS' REQUESTS FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES SHOULD BE STRICKEN	22
	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 7, 16, 17
<u>Barton v. Barbour</u> , 104 U.S. 126 (1881).....	5
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 7, 16
<u>Bosak v. McDonough</u> , 192 Ill. App. 3d 799, 549 N.E.2d 643 (1st Dist. 1989).....	21
<u>Buckner v. Atl. Plant Maint., Inc.</u> , 182 Ill.2d 12, 694 N.E.2d 565 (1998).....	19, 20, 21
<u>Coglianesse v. Feiwell</u> , No. 4:06-CV-19, 2008 WL 474213 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 19, 2008)	8, 10, 11
<u>Cuyler v. United States</u> , 362 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2004)	14
<u>Derby v. Perschke</u> , No. 88C3835, 1990 WL 179868 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 1990).....	13
<u>Doyle v. Shlensky</u> , 120 Ill. App. 3d 807, 458 N.E.2d 1120 (1st Dist. 1983).....	18
<u>Edelman, Combs and Lattuner v. Hinshaw and Culbertson</u> , 338 Ill. App. 3d 156, 788 N.E.2d 740 (1st Dist. 2003).....	19, 20, 21
<u>Fisher v. Lexington Health Care, Inc.</u> , 188 Ill. 2d 455, 722 N.E.2d 1115 (1999).....	14
<u>Forest Partners II Ltd. P’shp v. Katten Muchin & Zavis</u> , No. 08 L 12800 (Cir. Ct. of Cook Cty, Law Div. Aug. 12, 2010).....	19, 20
<u>Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Lease Resolution Corp.</u> , 128 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir.1997)	12
<u>Grimes v. Saikley</u> , 388 Ill. App. 3d 802, 904 N.E.2d 183 (4th Dist. 2009)	21
<u>Guerriero v. Thorek Mem’l Hosp.</u> , No. 10 L 6256 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty Law Div. Dec. 28, 2010).....	20

<u>Hefferman v. Bass,</u> 467 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2006)	22
<u>Illinois Dept of Revenue v. Schechter,</u> 195 B.R. 380 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	6
<u>In re Berry Publ’g Servs.,</u> 231 B.R. 676 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1999)	8, 9
<u>In re Chicago Pac. Corp.,</u> 773 F.2d 909 (7th Cir. 1985)	6
<u>In re Kids Creek Partners, L.P.,</u> 248 B.R. 554 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2000) <u>aff’d</u> , 00 C 4076, 2000 WL 1761020 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2000)	6, 7, 8
<u>In re Linton,</u> 136 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1998)	6
<u>In re Markos Gurnee P’ship,</u> 182 B.R. 211 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995)	6
<u>In re NWFX Inc.,</u> 267 B.R. 118 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. 2001)	18
<u>In re Smyth,</u> 207 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2000)	7
<u>In re Weisser Eyecare, Inc.,</u> 245 B.R. 844 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2000)	6, 8
<u>Kahn v. Kohlberg, Kravis, Roberts & Co.,</u> 970 F.2d 1030 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13
<u>King v. First Cap. Fin. Servs. Corp.,</u> 215 Ill. 2d 1, 828 N.E.2d 1155 (2005)	14
<u>Maxwell v. KPMG, LLP,</u> No. 07-2819, 2008 WL 6140730	6
<u>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,</u> 694 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2012)	4
<u>Metzger v. DaRosa,</u> 209 Ill. 2d 30, 805 N.E.2d 1165 (2004)	14
<u>Premier Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cohen,</u> No. 02 C 5368, 2008 WL 4378313 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 2008)	22

<u>Salaymeh v. InterQual, Inc.</u> , 155 Ill. App. 3d 1040, 508 N.E.2d 1155 (5th Dist. 1987)	19, 21
<u>Satterfield v. Malloy</u> , No. 10-CV-03, 2011 WL 2293940 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. June 8, 2011).....	5
<u>Scanlan v. Eisenberg</u> , No. 09 C 5026, 2011 WL 862748 (N.D. Ill. March 9, 2011)	20
<u>Serafin v. Seith</u> , 284 Ill. App. 3d 577, 672 N.E.2d 302 (1st Dist. 1996).....	17
<u>Small v. Sussman</u> , 306 Ill. App. 3d 639, N.E.2d 1213 (1st Dist. 1999).....	18, 20
<u>Stephan v. Rocky Mountain Chocolate Factory, Inc.</u> , 129 F.3d 414 (7th Cir.1997)	19
<u>T & W Inv. Co. v. Kurtz</u> , 588 F.2d 801 (10th Cir.1978)	10, 12
<u>Teton Millwork Sales v. Schlossberg</u> , 311 Fed. App’x 145 (10th Cir. 2009)	5
<u>Thornwood Inc. v. Jenner & Block</u> , 344 Ill. App. 3d 15, 799 N.E.2d 756 (1st Dist. 2003).....	20, 21, 22
<u>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis</u> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	12
<u>Virnich v. Vorwald</u> , 664 F.3d 206 (7th Cir. 2011), as amended (Jan. 3, 2012).....	2
<u>Wells v. IFR Eng’g Co.</u> , 247 Ill. App. 3d 43, 617 N.E.2d 204 (1st Dist. 1993).....	7
<u>Wrobel v. Illinois Dept. of Emp’t Sec.</u> , 344 Ill. App. 3d 533, 801 N.E.2d 29 (1st Dist. 2003).....	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 80b-15(b).....	13
735 ILCS 5/2-1115	22
805 ILCS 215/603(6)(D).....	14, 15
Investment Advisers Act of 1940 § 206(a)(4)	12

M.S.A. § 321.0603(6)(D)..... 14, 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 4

SEC Rule 206(4)-2..... 12
